



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

THE FIRST HEALTH SETTLEMENT)
CLASS,)
) No. 498,2013
Defendant Below, Appellant,)
)
v.) On Appeal from
) C.A. No. 09C-09-027-ALR in the
CHARTIS SPECIALTY INSURANCE) Superior Court of the State of Delaware
COMPANY,) in and for New Castle County
)
Plaintiff Below, Appellee)

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

Thomas A. Filo
COX, COX, FILO, CAMEL & WILSON LLC
723 Broad Street
Lake Charles, Louisiana 70601

Arthur M. Murray
THE MURRAY LAW FIRM
650 Poydras Street, Suite 2150
New Orleans, Louisiana 70130

Kevin G. Abrams (#2375)
John M. Seaman (#3868)
Steven C. Hough (#5834)
ABRAMS & BAYLISS LLP
20 Montchanin Road, Suite 200
Wilmington, Delaware 19807
(302) 778-1000

*Attorneys for The First Health
Settlement Class Defendant Below—
Appellant*

Dated: November 21, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. The Underlying <i>Gunderson</i> Action	6
B. The Insurers Bring this Declaratory Judgment Action.....	8
C. The Primary E&O Policy and the Chartis Policy	10
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. THE COURT BELOW ERRED BY MISCONSTRUING, MISCHARACTERIZING AND MISLABELING THE LOUISIANA STATUTE	12
A. Question Presented	12
B. Scope of Review	12
C. Merits of Argument	12
1. Section 2203.1(G) Does Not Define, Refer to, or Characterize the Remedy as a Penalty	13
2. The <i>Gunderson</i> Court Already Decided this Issue Against the Insurance Companies	15
3. The Court Below Misapplied Louisiana Legislative History in Construing Section 2203.1(G)	18
4. “Penalties,” When Inserted Between the Words “Fines” and “Taxes” Refers to Amounts Owed to Governmental Entities, Not Private Litigants.....	19
II. THE COURT BELOW ERRED BY MISAPPLYING FUNDAMENTAL PRINCIPLES OF POLICY CONSTRUCTION TO THE PENALTY EXCLUSION	21
A. Question Presented	21

B.	Scope of Review.....	21
C.	Merits of Argument.....	21
1.	The Court Below Broadly Construed the Exclusion.....	23
2.	In the Alternative, the Definition of Penalty Under the Policy is Ambiguous	25
III.	THE COURT ERRED BY CONCLUDING THAT THE ATTORNEYS’ FEE AWARD IN <i>GUNDERSON</i> WAS NOT A LOSS, AND WAS “PUNITIVE IN NATURE”	27
A.	Question Presented.....	27
B.	Scope of Review.....	27
C.	Merits of Argument.....	27
1.	Attorneys’ Fees are an Amount that the Insured Was Legally Obligated to Pay, and Therefore a Loss	28
2.	Attorneys’ Fees are Not “Penalties,” and Not Excluded	31
	CONCLUSION	33

* * *

Executive Risk Specialty Insurance Co. v. First Health Group Corp.,
C.A. No. 09C-09-027-JOH (Del. Super. Ct. May 7, 2013) (Opinion)..... Ex. A

Executive Risk Specialty Insurance Co. v. First Health Group Corp.,
C.A. No. 09C-09-027-JOH (Del. Super. Ct. May 16, 2013) (Order)..... Ex. B

Executive Risk Specialty Insurance Co. v. First Health Group Corp.,
C.A. No. 09C-09-027-ALR (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 23, 2013) (Final Order)..... Ex. C

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Alstrin v. St. Paul Mercury Insurance Co.</i> , 179 F. Supp. 2d 376 (D. Del. 2002).....	26
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Clarendon American Insurance Co.</i> , 931 A.2d 409 (Del. 2007)	24
<i>Bears v. Washington International, Inc.</i> , 386 A.2d 1156 (Del. Ch. 1978)	26
<i>Borden, Inc. v. Howard Trucking Co., Inc.</i> , 454 So.2d 1081 (La. 1984)	22
<i>Breland v. Schilling</i> , 550 So.2d 609 (La. 1989)	21
<i>Cadwallader v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 848 So.2d 577 (La. 2003)	19
<i>Capitol Indemnity Corp. v. Elston Self Service Wholesale Groceries Inc.</i> , 551 F. Supp.2d 711 (N.D. Ill. 2008).....	15
<i>Capitol Indemnity Inc. v. Brown</i> , 581 S.E.2d 339 (Ga. App. 2003)	15
<i>Deakyne v. Selective Insurance Co. of America</i> , 728 A.2d 569 (Del. Super. Ct. 1997).....	22
<i>Delaware Board of Nursing v. Gillespie</i> , 41 A.3d 423 (Del. 2012).....	20
<i>Dugas v. Durr</i> , 707 So.2d 1368 (La. Ct. App. 1998).....	13
<i>Eagle Industries, Inc. v. DeVilbiss Health Care, Inc.</i> , 702 A.2d 1228 (Del. 1997)	19
<i>Emmons v. Hartford Underwriters Insurance Co.</i> , 697 A.2d 742 (Del. 1997)	22

<i>Engerbretsen v. Engerbretsen</i> , 675 A.2d 13 (Del. Super. Ct. 1995).....	21
<i>Eon Labs Manufacturing, Inc. v. Reliance Insurance Co.</i> , 756 A.2d 889 (Del. 2000).....	21
<i>Flagship Credit Corp. v. Indian Harbor Insurance Co.</i> , 481 F. App'x 907 (5th Cir. 2012).....	19, 20
<i>Garcia v. St. Bernard Parish School Bd.</i> , 576 So.2d 975 (La. 1991).....	22
<i>George Raymond Williams M.D. Orthopedic Surgery v. SIF Consultants of Louisiana</i> , Dkt. No. 09-C-5244-C, 27 th Judicial District Court, Parish of St. Landry (July 29, 2013).....	3
<i>Gunderson v. F.A. Richard & Associates</i> , 44 So.3d 779 (La. Ct. App. 2010).....	7
<i>Indian Harbor Insurance Co. v. Bestcomp, Inc.</i> C.A. No. 019-7327, 2010 WL 5471005 (E.D. La. Nov. 13, 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 452 F. App'x 560 (5th Cir. 2011).	<i>passim</i>
<i>International Harvester Credit Corp. v. Seale</i> , 518 So.2d 1039 (La. 1988).....	13, 14
<i>Joffrion-Woods, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 154 So. 660 (La. Ct. App. 1934), <i>aff'd</i> , 157 So. 589 (La. 1934).....	13
<i>Kelty v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 73 A.3d 926 (Del. 2013).....	12
<i>Loral Space & Communications, Inc. v. Highland Crusader Offshore Partners, L.P.</i> , 977 A.2d 867 (Del. 2009).....	30
<i>Louisiana Maintenance Services, Inc. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's of London</i> , 616 So.2d 1250 (La. 1993).....	22
<i>Langley v. Petro Star Corp. of Louisiana</i> , 792 So.2d 721 (La. 2011).....	32

<i>LeJeune v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 365 So.2d 471 (La. 1978)	26
<i>Louviere v. Byers</i> , 526 So.2d 1253 (La. Ct. App. 1988).....	10
<i>Penn Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Oglesby</i> , 695 A.2d 1146 (Del. 1997)	22
<i>Pepper v. Triplet</i> , 864 So.2d 181 (La. 2004)	13
<i>Peyton Place Condominium Associates, Inc. v. Guasteslla</i> , 18 So.3d 132 (La. Ct. App. 2009).....	32
<i>Roger v. Estate of Moulton</i> , 513 So.2d 1126 (La. 1987)	22
<i>Safeway Stores, Inc. v. National Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa.</i> , 64 F.3d 1282 (9th Cir. 1995)	30
<i>Sammons v. Nationwide Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 267 A.2d 608 (Del. Super. Ct. 1970).....	22
<i>Sun-Times Media Group, Inc. v. Royal & Sun Alliance Insurance Co. of Canada</i> , C.A. No. 06C-11-108 RRC, 2007 WL 1811265 (Del. Super. Ct. June 20, 2007)	21, 22
<i>Texas Industries, Inc. v. Roach</i> , 426 So.2d 315 (La. Ct. App. 1983).....	32
<i>In re Tufts Oil & Gas-III</i> , 871 So.2d 476 (La. Ct. App. 2004).....	24
<i>UnitedHealth Group, Inc. v. Hiscox Dedicated Corporate Member Ltd.</i> , C.A. No. 09-CV-0210, 2010 WL 550991 (D. Minn. Feb. 9, 2010).....	29, 30
<i>Universal Underwriters Insurance Co. v. Travelers Insurance Co.</i> , 669 A.2d 45 (Del. 1995)	21
<i>West Coast Management & Capital, LLC v. Carrier Access Corp.</i> , 914 A.2d 636 (Del. Ch. 2006)	17

<i>Whalen v. On-Deck, Inc.</i> , 514 A.2d 1072 (Del. 1986)	10
<i>Williams v. Geier</i> , 671 A.2d 1368 (Del. 1996)	12
<i>XL Specialty Insurance Co. v. Loral Space & Communications, Inc.</i> , 82 A.D.3d 108 (N.Y. App. Div. 2011)	30
<i>Yount v. Maisano</i> , 627 So.2d 148 (La. 1993)	21

STATUTES AND RULES

Del. Super. Ct. Civ. R. 59(d).....	2
Del. Super. Ct. Civ. R. 60(b).....	2
LA. CIV. CODE ANN. art. 9	13, 18
LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 1:4	18
LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 18:1505.5	15
LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 22:1821(A).....	18
LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 22:1892	15
LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 40:2203.1(B).....	6
LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 40:2203.1(G).....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST., art. IV, § 1	17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 Sutherland Statutory Construction § 37:3 (7th ed.)	17
2 Sutherland Statutory Construction § 37:5 (7th ed.)	18
